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I INTRODUCTION

This is the First Amended Disclosure Statement (the “Disclosure Statement”) in the
chapter 11 case of National Ceramics of Florida, Corp. (“National Ceramics” or the
“Debtor”). This Disclosure Statement contains information about the Debtor and describes
the Plan of Reorganization (the “Plan”) filed by the Debtor. A full copy of the Plan is
attached to this Disclosure Statement as Exhibit A. Your rights may be affected. You
should read the Plan and this Disclosure Statement carefully and discuss them with your
attorney. If you do not have an attorney, you may wish to consult one.

The proposed distributions under the Plan are discussed at pages 6-8 of this
Disclosure Statement. Secured and general unsecured creditors are classified in Classes 2
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and 3. The sole secured creditor will receive a distribution of 100% of its allowed secured
claim, and the unsecured creditors (including the unsecured portion of the secured creditors
claim) will receive 1% to 5% of their allowed claims. All such claims will be paid upon
confirmation.

A. Purpose of This Document
This Disclosure Statement describes:

e The Debtor and significant events during the bankruptcy case.

e How the Plan proposes to treat claims or equity interests of the type you hold
(i.e., what you will receive on your claim or equity interest if the plan is
confirmed).

¢ Who can vote on or object to the Plan.

e What factors the Bankruptcy Court (the “Court”) will consider when deciding
whether to confirm the Plan.

e Why the Debtor believes the Plan is feasible, and how the treatment of your
claim or equity interest under the Plan compares to what you would receive on
your claim or equity interest in liquidation.

e The effect of confirmation of the Plan.

Be sure to read the Plan as well as the Disclosure Statement. This Disclosure
Statement describes the Plan, but it is the Plan itself that will, if confirmed, establish your
rights.

B. Deadlines for Voting and Objecting; Date of Plan Confirmation Hearing

The Court has not yet confirmed the Plan described in this Disclosure Statement.
This section describes the procedures pursuant to which the Plan will or will not be
confirmed.

1. Time and Place of the Hearing to Finally Approve This Disclosure
Statement and Confirm the Plan

The hearing at which the Court will determine whether to finally approve this
Disclosure Statement and confirm the Plan will take place on __,2016 at _ :00
a.m. before the Honorable Laurel Isicoff at the United States Bankruptcy Court, Southern
District of Florida, C. Clyde Atkins United States Courthouse, 301 North Miami Avenue
Courtroom 7, Miami, FL 33128.

2. Deadline For Voting to Accept or Reject the Plan
If you are entitled to vote to accept or reject the plan, vote on the enclosed ballot and

return the ballot in the enclosed envelope to: Clerk’s Office, United States Bankruptcy
Court, Southern District of Florida, C. Clyde Atkins United States Courthouse, 301 North
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Miami Avenue, Room # 150, Miami, FL 33128. See section IV.A. below for a discussion of
voting eligibility requirements.

Your ballot must be received by , 2016 or it will not be counted.

3. Deadline For Objecting to the Adequacy of Disclosure and
Confirmation of the Plan

Objections to confirmation of the Plan must be filed with the Court and served upon
David Softness, Esq., David R. Softness, P.A., 201 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 2740,
Miami, FL 33131 by no later than by , 2016.

4. Identity of Person to Contact for More Information

If you want additional information about the Plan, you should contact: David
Softness, Esq., David R. Softness, P.A., 201 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 2740, Miami,
FL 33131 (david@softnesslaw.com) 305-341-3111.

C. Disclaimer

The Court has approved this Disclosure Statement as containing adequate
information to enable parties affected by the Plan to make an informed judgment
about its terms. The Court has not yet determined whether the Plan meets the legal
requirements for confirmation, and the fact that the Court has approved this
Disclosure Statement does not constitute an endorsement of the Plan by the Court,
or arecommendation that it be accepted.

1. BACKGROUND

National Ceramics is a retailer and wholesaler of flooring products such as tile,
porcelain, carpet, wood, natural stones and other flooring supplies necessary in commercial
or residential applications. National Ceramics is located in what is known today as the “Tile
District” in the City of Doral, Florida. The company was established in 1983 by brothers Heli
and Josue Rivera. Several years later, Josue Rivera purchased Heli Rivera’s shares, and
he and his wife, Louise Rivera, became the sole proprietors. The company remains a
family owned business, and is currently managed by the founder's daughter, Jennifer
Garcia, and her husband, Blas Garcia.

Until relatively recently, the company sourced most of its flooring supplies from
Europe, South America and Asia. The company enjoyed steady growth during the 90s, and
was able to expand by opening satellite stores in the Keys, Ocala, Ft. Myers and Aventura.
Its export sales also grew during those years, and as a result, National Ceramics became
known as a leading exporter to the Caribbean islands, and a dependable importer for
European factories looking to establish a foothold in the U.S. During the last eight years,
National Ceramics has struggled to maintain its market share while managing in an
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unpredictable small business economy. Several factors have contributed to its difficulties,
but namely the pressure exerted by the failed housing market bubble has made it extremely
difficult to grow. Today, National Ceramics has only one location and a limited staff while it
undergoes a restructure process.

The Debtor filed a previous chapter 11 in this same court, Case No. 13-15326-LMlI.
That case resulted in a confirmed plan of reorganization pursuant to which the Debtor made
payments to its creditors out of available cash flow.

Since its financial difficulties began, the Debtor was forced to modify its business
model and has virtually eliminated the purchase of flooring for inventory purposes. Flooring
is now purchased only when ordered by a customer.

Ultimately the Debtor was unable to maintain the payments under the confirmed plan
in the prior chapter 11. In addition, its relationship with its sole lender, Citibank,
deteriorated to the point where Citibank sued the Debtor, obtained a judgment, and pursued
vigorous collection efforts. The Citibank judgment was ultimately sold to Key Star Capital
Fund, L.P. (“Key Star”). The Debtor were unsuccessful in negotiating with Key Star as well,
which essentially led to the filing of this second chapter 11.

A. Insiders of the Debtor
Jennifer Garcia, Josue Rivera, Louis Rivera.
B. Management of the Debtor Before and During the Bankruptcy

During the two years prior to the date on which the bankruptcy petition was filed and
during the pendency of this Chapter 11 case, Jennifer Garcia was in charge of all aspects of
managing the Debtor.

C. Events Leading to Chapter 11 Filing

The primary factor precipitating the prior Chapter 11 fiing was the economic
downturn which gripped the entire country after 2008 and particularly the construction
industry. Despite considerable effort, the Debtor was unable to pay its vendors and was
forced to seek relief in its first Chapter 11. The instant chapter 11 was a result of the
Debtor’ inability to negotiate with Key Star.

D. Significant Events During the Bankruptcy Case

Since the filing of the bankruptcy petition on April 1, 2016 numerous Court
proceedings have occurred all of which are of public record with the Bankruptcy Court
Clerk’s office, 301 North Miami Avenue Room # 150, Miami, FL 33128. The Debtor is
continuing to operate its business and manage its properties as a Debtor-in-Possession
pursuant to Section 1107(a) and 1108 of the Bankruptcy Code and has filed its Chapter 11
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Case Management Summary, pursuant to the Administrative Order Establishing Initial
Procedures In Chapter 11 Cases. The Debtor has fully complied with all the Court’s orders
and the United States Trustee’s Guidelines.

E. Projected Recovery of Avoidable Transfers

The Debtor is not presently aware of and does not presently intend to pursue any
preference, fraudulent conveyance, or other avoidance actions.

F. Claims Objections

Except to the extent that a claim is already allowed pursuant to a final non-
appealable order, the Debtor reserves the right to object to claims. Therefore, even if your
claim is allowed for voting purposes, you may not be entitled to a distribution if an objection
to your claim is later upheld. The procedures for resolving disputed claims are set forth in
Article V of the Plan.

G. Current and Historical Financial Conditions
The identity and fair market value of the estate’s assets are listed in Exhibit B.

The most recent post-petition operating report filed since the commencement of the
Debtor’s bankruptcy case is set forth in Exhibit C.

1. SUMMARY OF THE PLAN OF REORGANIZATION AND TREATMENT
OF CLAIMS AND EQUITY INTERESTS

A. What is the Purpose of the Plan of Reorganization?

As required by the Code, the Plan places claims and equity interests in various
classes and describes the treatment each class will receive. The Plan also states whether
each class of claims or equity interests is impaired or unimpaired. If the Plan is confirmed,
your recovery will be limited to the amount provided by the Plan.

B. Unclassified Claims
Certain types of claims are automatically entitled to specific treatment under the
Code. They are not considered impaired, and holders of such claims do not vote on the
Plan. They may, however, object if, in their view, their treatment under the Plan does not
comply with that required by the Code. As such, the Plan Proponent has not placed the
following claims in any class:
1. Administrative Expenses

Administrative expenses are costs or expenses of administering the Debtor’s chapter
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11 case which are allowed under 8§ 507(a)(2) of the Code. Administrative expenses also
include the value of any goods sold to the Debtor in the ordinary course of business and
received within 20 days before the date of the bankruptcy petition. The Code requires that
all administrative expenses be paid on the effective date of the Plan, unless a particular
claimant agrees to a different treatment.

The Debtor’s estimated administrative expenses, to be paid in full upon the effective
date of the Plan are as follows:

David R. Softness, P.A. $14,000.00
Bankruptcy counsel to the Debtor

2. Priority Tax Claims
Priority tax claims are unsecured income, employment, and other taxes described by
8 507(a)(8) of the Code. Unless the holder of such a § 507(a)(8) priority tax claim agrees
otherwise, it must receive the present value of such claim, in regular installments paid over
a period not exceeding 5 years from the order of relief.

The Debtor shall satisfy priority tax claims if any, under 8 507(a)(8), in regular
installments paid over a period not exceeding 5 years from the order of relief.

The Debtor is presently unaware of any priority tax claims.
C. Classes of Claims and Equity Interests

The following are the classes set forth in the Plan, and the proposed treatment that
they will receive under the Plan:

Class 1. Allowed Secured Claim of Key Star
Class 2. General Unsecured Claims
Class 3. Equity Interests

The following chart identifies the Plan’s proposed treatment of Classes 1, 2 and 3:
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Class Impairment Treatment
Class 1 — Secured Impaired Keystone shall be paid in full to the
Claim of Keystone extent of its collateral, and the

remainder of its claim will be paid pro
rata with the unsecured claims in Class

2.
Class 2 — General Impaired Pro Rate share of $20,000 Cash
Unsecured Infusion after payment of Class 1

secured claim of Key Stone. Debtor
estimates the payments to this class
will be approximately 1 to 5% of
allowed claims.

Class 4 — Equity Unimpaired Retain interests in exchange for
$20,000 Cash Infusion and general
releases.

Equity interest holders are parties who hold an ownership interest (i.e., equity
interest) in the Debtor. In a corporation, entities holding preferred or common stock are
equity interest holders. In a partnership, equity interest holders include both general and
limited partners. In a limited liability company (“LLC”), the equity interest holders are the
members. Finally, with respect to an individual who is a debtor, the Debtor is the equity
interest holder.

The following chart sets forth the Plan's proposed treatment of the class of equity
interest holders:

D. Means of Implementing the Plan
1. Source of Payments

Payments and distributions to creditors under the Plan will be funded by the
Equity Infusion, with funds unrelated to the Debtor or its business. Any remaining chapter
11 obligations including administrative claims, tax claims, or the US Trustee fees, will be
paid from available cash or as otherwise agreed by the given creditor. The Equity Infusion
will not be used to pay administrative claims.

2. Post-confirmation Management

The Post-Confirmation manager of the Debtor, and his approximate compensation,
shall be as follows:
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Name Insider (yes or no)? Position Compensation
Jennifer Garcia Yes President $35,000 Annually

E. Risk Factors

Given the “pot” nature of the Plan, it bears little of the usual risks such as market risk,
economic climate, and competition in the marketplace.

F. Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases

The Plan, in Article VI, lists all executory contracts and unexpired leases that the
Debtor will assume under the Plan. Assumption means that the Debtor has elected to
continue to perform the obligations under such contracts and unexpired leases, and to cure
defaults of the type that must be cured under the Code, if any.

If you object to the assumption of your unexpired lease or executory contract, the
proposed cure of any defaults, or the adequacy of assurance of performance, you must file
and serve your objection to the Plan within the deadline for objecting to the confirmation of
the Plan, unless the Court has set an earlier time.

All executory contracts and unexpired leases that are not listed in Article VI will be
rejected under the Plan. Consult your adviser or attorney for more specific information
about particular contracts or leases.

If you object to the rejection of your contract or lease, you must file and serve your
objection to the Plan within the deadline for objecting to the confirmation of the Plan.

The Deadline for Filing a Proof of Claim Based on a Claim Arising from the
Rejection of a Lease or Contract shall be established by the Court. Any claim based
on the rejection of a contract or lease will be barred if the proof of claim is not timely filed,
unless the Court orders otherwise.

G. Tax Consequences of Plan

General

Under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Tax Code”) and regulations
promulgated thereunder (the “Regulations”), there may be certain significant federal income tax
consequences for the Debtor, Claimants and Interest Holders associated with the Plan. Certain of
these consequences are discussed below. The tax consequences described below are subject to
significant uncertainties because of (i) the unique nature of the transactions contemplated by the
Plan, (ii) the uncertainty as to the tax consequences of events in prior years, including changes
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made by the Bankruptcy Tax Act of 1980 (“BTA80"), the Tax Reform Act of 1985 (“TRA85"), the
Tax Reform Act of 1986 (“TRA86"), the Omnibus Reconciliation Act of 1987 (“ORA87"), the
Technical and Miscellaneous Revenue Act of 1988 (“TAMRA”"), the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation
Act of 1989 (“OBRA89"), the Revenue Reconciliation Act of 1990 (“RRA90") and the Revenue
Reconciliation Act of 1993 (“RRA93"), (iii) the differences in the nature of the Claims of the various
Claimants, their taxpayer status, residence and methods of accounting (including Claimants within
the same Class), (iv) prior actions taken by Claimants with respect to their Claims and (v) the
possibility that events or legislation subsequent to the date hereof could change the federal tax
consequences of the transactions. There may also be state, local or foreign tax issues that may
affect particular Claimants.

HOLDERS OF CLAIMS AND INTERESTS ARE URGED TO CONSULT THEIR TAX ADVISORS
RESPECTING THE INDIVIDUAL TAX CONSEQUENCES OF THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED UNDER
OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE PLAN, INCLUDING STATE, LOCAL AND FOREIGN TAX CONSEQUENCES.

Tax Consequences to Claimants
A. In General

The tax consequences of the implementation of the Plan to a Claimant will depend in
part on (i) whether the Claimant's Claim constitutes a security for federal income tax
purposes, (ii) whether the Claimant reports income on the accrual basis, (iii) whether the
Claimant receives consideration in more than one tax year, (iv) whether the Claimant is a
resident of the United States, and (v) whether all the consideration received by the Claimant
is deemed to be received by that Claimant as part of an integrated transaction. The federal
tax consequences upon the receipt of Cash and notes allocable to interest are discussed in
“Tax Consequences to Claimants - Receipt of Interest,” below.

B. Gain or Loss on Exchange

The Debtor does not believe that any of the creditors’ claims will constitute tax
securities. Whether a debt instrument constitutes a security is based on the facts and
circumstances surrounding the origin and nature of the debt and its maturity date.
Generally, claims arising out of the extension of trade credit have been held not to be
securities. Instruments with a five-year term or less also rarely constitute securities.
Accordingly, a Claimant will recognize gain or loss on the exchange of his existing Claim
(other than a Claim for accrued interest) for any consideration. The amount of such gain or
loss will equal the difference between (i) the “amount realized” in respect of such Claim and
(ii) the adjusted tax basis of the Claimant in such Claim. Pursuant to Section 1001 of the
Tax Code, the “amount realized” will be equal to the sum of the Cash plus the fair market
value of any other property received in such exchange.

1. Receipt of Cash

A Claimant who receives cash in full satisfaction of his Claim will be required to
recognize gain or loss on the exchange. The Claimant will recognize gain or loss equal to
the difference between the “amount realized” in respect of such Claim and the adjusted tax
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basis of the Claimant in the Claim, and the tax treatment of the exchange will parallel the
tax treatment set forth under “Tax Consequences to Claimants - Gain or Loss on
Exchange,” above.

2. Determination of Character of Gain or Loss

In the case of a Claimant whose existing Claim does not constitute a capital asset,
the gain or loss realized on the exchange will give rise to ordinary income or loss. In the
case of a Claimant whose existing Claim constitutes a capital asset in his hands, the gain or
loss required to be recognized will generally be classified as a capital gain or loss, except to
the extent of interest. Any capital gain or loss recognized by a Claimant will be long-term
capital gain or loss with respect to those Claims for which the holding period of the Claimant
is more than twelve (12) months, and short-term capital gain or loss with respect to such
Claims for which the holding period of the Claimant is twelve (12) months or less.

3. Receipt of Interest

The BTAS8O reversed prior law by providing that consideration attributable to accrued
but unpaid interest will be treated as ordinary income, regardless of whether the Claimant’s
existing Claims are capital assets in his hands and the exchange is pursuant to a tax
reorganization. A Claimant who, under his accounting method, was not previously required
to include in income accrued but unpaid interest attributable to his existing Claims, and who
exchanges his interest Claim for Cash, other property or Stock, or a combination thereof,
pursuant to the Plan will be treated as receiving ordinary interest income to the extent of
any consideration so received allocable to such interest, regardless of whether that
Claimant realizes an overall gain or loss as a result of the exchange of his existing Claims.

C. Backup Withholding

Under the Tax Code, interest, dividends and other “reportable payments” may, under
certain circumstances, be subject to “backup withholding” at a thirty-one percent (31%) rate.
Withholding generally applies if the holder: (i) fails to furnish his social security number or
other taxpayer identification number (“TIN”), (ii) furnishes an incorrect TIN, (iii) fails to report
interest or dividends or (iv) under certain circumstances fails to provide a certified
statement, signed under penalty of perjury, that the TIN provided is his correct number and
that he is not subject to backup withholding.

BECAUSE THE FINAL OUTCOME DEPENDS SO MUCH ON EACH INDIVIDUAL CLAIMANT'S
SITUATION, IT IS IMPERATIVE THAT EACH CLAIMANT SEEK INDIVIDUAL TAX COUNSEL FOR ADVICE ON
HIS PARTICULAR SITUATION.

IV. CONFIRMATION REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES

To be confirmable, the Plan must meet the requirements listed in 88 1129(a) or (b) of
the Code. These include the requirements that: the Plan must be proposed in good faith; at
least one impaired class of claims must accept the plan, without counting votes of insiders;
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the Plan must distribute to each creditor and equity interest holder at least as much as the
creditor or equity interest holder would receive in a chapter 7 liquidation case, unless the
creditor or equity interest holder votes to accept the Plan; and the Plan must be feasible.
These requirements are not the only requirements listed in 8 1129, and they are not the
only requirements for confirmation.

A. Who May Vote or Object

Any party in interest may object to the confirmation of the Plan if the party believes
that the requirements for confirmation are not met.

Many parties in interest, however, are not entitled to vote to accept or reject the Plan.
A creditor or equity interest holder has a right to vote for or against the Plan only if that
creditor or equity interest holder has a claim or equity interest that is both (1) allowed or
allowed for voting purposes and (2) impaired.

1. What Is an Allowed Claim or an Allowed Equity Interest?

Only a creditor or equity interest holder with an allowed claim or an allowed equity
interest has the right to vote on the Plan. Generally, a claim or equity interest is allowed if
either (1) the Debtor has scheduled the claim on the Debtor’'s schedules, unless the claim
has been scheduled as disputed, contingent, or unliquidated, or (2) the creditor has filed a
proof of claim or equity interest, unless an objection has been filed to such proof of claim or
equity interest. When a claim or equity interest is not allowed, the creditor or equity interest
holder holding the claim or equity interest cannot vote unless the Court, after notice and
hearing, either overrules the objection or allows the claim or equity interest for voting
purposes pursuant to Rule 3018(a) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure.

The deadline for filing a proof of claim in this case will be as fixed by the Court.

The Court has set August 8, 2016 as the deadline for filing proofs of claim, except
for governmental entities, for whom the deadline is September 28, 2016.

2. What Is an Impaired Claim or Impaired Equity Interest?
As noted above, the holder of an allowed claim or equity interest has the right to vote
only if it is in a class that is impaired under the Plan. As provided in § 1124 of the Code, a
class is considered impaired if the Plan alters the legal, equitable, or contractual rights of
the members of that class.

3. Who is Not Entitled to Vote

The holders of the following five types of claims and equity interests are not entitled
to vote:
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e holders of claims and equity interests that have been disallowed by an order
of the Court;

¢ holders of other claims or equity interests that are not “allowed claims” or
“allowed equity interests” (as discussed above), unless they have been
“allowed” for voting purposes.

¢ holders of claims or equity interests in unimpaired classes;

e holders of claims entitled to priority pursuant to 88 507(a)(2), (a)(3), and
(a)(8) of the Code;

e holders of claims or equity interests in classes that do not receive or retain
any value under the Plan; and

e administrative expenses.

Even If You Are Not Entitled to Vote on the Plan, You Have a Right to Object to
the Confirmation of the Plan and to the Adequacy of the Disclosure Statement.

4. Who Can Vote in More Than One Class

A creditor whose claim has been allowed in part as a secured claim and in part as an
unsecured claim, or who otherwise hold claims in multiple classes, is entitled to accept or
reject a Plan in each capacity, and should cast one ballot for each claim.

B. Votes Necessary to Confirm the Plan

If impaired classes exist, the Court cannot confirm the Plan unless (1) at least one
impaired class of creditors has accepted the Plan without counting the votes of any insiders
within that class, and (2) all impaired classes have voted to accept the Plan, unless the Plan
is eligible to be confirmed by “cram down” on non-accepting classes, as discussed later in
Section B.2.

1. Votes Necessary for a Class to Accept the Plan

A class of claims accepts the Plan if both of the following occur: (1) the holders of
more than one-half (1/2) of the allowed claims in the class, who vote, cast their votes to
accept the Plan, and (2) the holders of at least two-thirds (2/3) in dollar amount of the
allowed claims in the class, who vote, cast their votes to accept the Plan.

A class of equity interests accepts the Plan if the holders of at least two-thirds (2/3) in
amount of the allowed equity interests in the class, who vote, cast their votes to accept the
Plan.
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2. Treatment of Non-Accepting Classes

Even if one or more impaired classes reject the Plan, the Court may nonetheless
confirm the Plan if the nonaccepting classes are treated in the manner prescribed by §
1129(b) of the Code. A plan that binds nonaccepting classes is commonly referred to as a
“cram down” plan. The Code allows the Plan to bind nonaccepting classes of claims or
equity interests if it meets all the requirements for consensual confirmation except the voting
requirements of § 1129(a)(8) of the Code, does not “discriminate unfairly,” and is “fair and
equitable” toward each impaired class that has not voted to accept the Plan.

You should consult your own attorney if a “cram down” confirmation will affect your
claim or equity interest, as the variations on this general rule are numerous and complex.

C. Liquidation Analysis

To confirm the Plan, the Court must find that all creditors and equity interest holders
who do not accept the Plan will receive at least as much under the Plan as such claim and
equity interest holders would receive in a chapter 7 liquidation. A liquidation analysis is
attached to this Disclosure Statement as Exhibit D.

D. Feasibility

The Court must find that confirmation of the Plan is not likely to be followed by the
liquidation, or the need for further financial reorganization, of the Debtor or any successor to
the Debtor, unless such liquidation or reorganization is proposed in the Plan.

1. Ability to Initially Fund Plan

Assuming that the Equity Infusion is made timely, the Plan Proponent believes that
the Debtor will have enough cash on hand on the effective date of the Plan to pay all of the
claims and expenses that are entitled to be paid on that date.

2. Ability to Make Future Plan Payments And Operate Without Further
Reorganization

The Plan Proponent must also show that it will have enough cash over the life of the
Plan to make the required Plan payments. This requirement is not relevant since all
payments will be made on the effective date of the Plan.

The Plan Proponent has provided projected financial information. Those projections
may not be particularly relevant to the Plan, but are provided as Exhibit E. in the
abundance of caution. Given the pot nature of the Plan, the Debtor contends, and Exhibit E
confirms, that the Debtor does not have sufficient cash flow to fund any payments to
creditors out of cash flow. Hence, the Plan’s payments to creditors are being funded by the
Equity Infusion.
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You should consult with your accountant or other financial advisor if you
have any questions pertaining to these projections.

V. EFFECT OF CONFIRMATION OF PLAN

Discharge. On the effective date of the Plan, the Debtor shall be discharged from any
debt that arose before confirmation of the Plan, subject to the occurrence of the effective
date, to the extent specified in § 1141(d)(1)(A) of the Code, except that the Debtor shall not
be discharged of any debt (i) imposed by the Plan, (ii) of a kind specified in § 1141(d)(6)(A)
if a timely complaint was filed in accordance with Rule 4007(c) of the Federal Rules of
Bankruptcy Procedure, or (iii) of a kind specified in 8§ 1141(d)(6)(B). After the effective date
of the Plan your claims against the Debtor will be limited to the debts described in clauses
(i) through (iii) of the preceding sentence.

A. Modification of Plan

The Plan Proponent may modify the Plan at any time before confirmation of the Plan.
However, the Court may require a new disclosure statement and/or re-voting on the Plan.
“The Plan Proponent may also seek to modify the Plan at any time after confirmation only if
(1) the Plan has not been substantially consummated and (2) the Court authorizes the
proposed modifications after notice and a hearing.”

B. Final Decree

Once the estate has been fully administered, as provided in Rule 3022 of the Federal
Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, the Plan Proponent, or such other party as the Court shall
designate in the Plan Confirmation Order, shall file a motion with the Court to obtain a final
decree to close the case. Alternatively, the Court may enter such a final decree on its own
motion.
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
Miami Division
www.flsb.uscourts.gov

In re:

NATIONAL CERAMICS OF FLORIDA, CASE NO. 16-14739-LMI
CORP.,
Chapter 11
Debtor.
/

DEBTOR'S PLAN OF REORGANIZATION
Dated June 2, 2016

ARTICLE |
SUMMARY

This Plan of Reorganization (the “Plan”) under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy
Code (the “Code”) proposes to pay creditors of National Ceramics of Florida, Corp.
(“National Ceramics” or the “Debtor”) between 1 % to 5 % on the dollar upon the
effective date of the Plan based upon a $20,000 cash infusion (the “Cash Infusion”)
from the equity owners of the Debtor.

This Plan provides for one class of secured claims, one class of unsecured
claims; and equity security holders. Unsecured creditors holding allowed claims will
receive distributions, which the proponent of this Plan has valued at between 1 and 5
cents on the dollar. This Plan also provides for the payment of administrative and
priority claims to the extent permitted by the Code or the claimant’'s agreement.

All creditors and equity security holders should refer to Articles Il through VI of
this Plan for information regarding the precise treatment of their claim. A disclosure
statement that provides more detailed information regarding this Plan and the rights of
creditors and equity security holders has been circulated with this Plan. Your rights
may be affected. You should read these papers carefully and discuss them with
your attorney, if you have one. If you do not have an attorney, you may wish to
consult one.

ARTICLE Il
CLASSIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND INTERESTS

2.01 Class 1. The claim of “Keystone” to the extent allowed as a secured
claim under § 506 of the Code. The Debtor believes that the
collateral for this secured claim is essentially de minimus,
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this claim will be paid in full to the extent it is secured, and
the remainder of its claim will be paid pro rata with Class 2.

2.02 Class 2. All unsecured claims allowed under § 502 of
the Code.
2.03 Class 3. Equity interests of the Debtor.
ARTICLE 1l

TREATMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE CLAIMS,
U.S. TRUSTEES FEES, AND PRIORITY TAX CLAIMS

3.01 Unclassified Claims. Under 8§ 1123(a)(1), administrative expense
claims and priority tax claims are not in classes.

3.02 Administrative Expense Claims. Each holder of an administrative expense
claim allowed under 8 503 of the Code will be paid in full on the Effective Date of this
Plan (as defined in Article VII), in cash, or upon such other terms as may be agreed
upon by the holder of the claim and the Debtor.

3.03 Priority Tax Claims. Each holder of a priority tax claim will be paid
consistent with 8 1129(a)(9)(C) of the Code in full over a period ending not later than
five (5) years after the date of the filing of the Chapter 11 Petition.

3.04 United States Trustee Fees. All fees required to be paid by 28 U.S.C. §
1930(a)(6) (U.S. Trustee Fees) will accrue and be timely paid until the case is closed,
dismissed, or converted to another chapter of the Code. Any U.S. Trustee Fees owed
on or before the Effective Date of this Plan will be paid on the Effective Date.

ARTICLE IV
TREATMENT OF CLAIMS AND INTERESTS UNDER THE PLAN

4.01 Claims and interests shall be treated as follows under this Plan:

Class Impairment Treatment
Class 1 — Secured Impaired Keystone shall be paid in full to the
Claim of Keystone extent of its collateral, and the

remainder of its claim will be paid pro
rata with the unsecured claims in Class

2.
Class 2 — General Impaired Pro Rate share of Cash Infusion after
Unsecured payment of Class 1 secured claim of

Key Stone. Debtor estimates the
payments to this class will be
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approximately 1 to 5% of allowed
claims.

Class 4 — Equity Unimpaired Retain interests in exchange for
$20,000 Cash Infusion.

ARTICLE V
ALLOWANCE AND DISALLOWANCE OF CLAIMS

5.01 Disputed Claim. A disputed claim is a claim that has not been allowed or
disallowed by a final non-appealable order, and as to which either: (i) a proof of claim
has been filed or deemed filed, and the Debtor or another party in interest has filed an
objection; or (ii) no proof of claim has been filed, and the Debtor has scheduled such
claim as disputed, contingent, or unliquidated.

5.02 Delay of Distribution on a Disputed Claim. No distribution will be made on
account of a disputed claim unless and until such claim is allowed by a final non-
appealable order.

5.03 Settlement of Disputed Claims. The Debtor will have the power and
authority to settle and compromise a disputed claim with court approval and compliance
with Rule 9019 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure.

ARTICLE VI
PROVISIONS FOR EXECUTORY CONTRACTS AND UNEXPIRED LEASES

6.01 Assumed Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases.

(@) The Debtor assumes the following executory contracts and/or
unexpired leases effective upon the Effective Date of this Plan:

l. Lease with Warehouse Management (Debtor’s business premises).
Il. Sub Lease to Major Tile & Stone, Inc. (Debtor’s business premises)
[l Sub Lease to Lamourt by ML, Inc. (Debtor’s business premises)

(b)  The Debtor will be conclusively deemed to have rejected all
executory contracts and/or unexpired leases not expressly assumed under section
6.01(a) above, or before the date of the order confirming this Plan, upon the Effective
Date of this Plan. A proof of a claim arising from the rejection of an executory contract
or unexpired lease under this section must be filed no later than thirty (30) days after the
date of the order confirming this Plan.
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ARTICLE VII
MEANS FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PLAN

The Debtor's equity owners and related parties will fund the $20,000 Cash
Infusion solely to pay the creditors in classes 1 and 2. The Debtor will pay any unpaid
administrative from available cash or as agreed to with the administrative creditors. The
equity owners will only fund the Cash Infusion under certain circumstances, including
general releases for all related persons and entities as part of the Confirmation Order.

ARTICLE VI
GENERAL PROVISIONS

8.01 Definitions and Rules of Construction. The definitions and rules of
construction set forth in 88 101 and 102 of the Code shall apply when terms defined or
construed in the Code are used in this Plan.

8.02 Effective Date of Plan. The “Effective Date” of this Plan is the fourteenth
calendar day following the date of the entry of the order of confirmation. However, if a
stay of the confirmation order is in effect on that date, the Effective Date will be the first
business day after that date on which no stay of the confirmation order is in effect,
provided that the confirmation order has not been vacated.

8.03 Severability. If any provision in this Plan are for convenience of reference
only and do not affect the meaning or interpretation of this Plan.

8.04 Binding Effect. The rights and obligations of any entity named or referred
to in this Plan will be binding upon, and will inure to the benefit of the successors or
assigns of such entity.

8.05 Captions. The headings contained in this Plan are for convenience of
reference only and do not affect the meaning or interpretation of this Plan.

8.06 Controlling Effect. Unless a rule of law or procedure is supplied by federal
law (including the Code or the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure), the laws of the
State of Florida govern this plan and any agreements, documents, and instruments
executed in connection with this Plan, except as otherwise provided in this Plan.

ARTICLE IX
DISCHARGE

9.01 Discharge. On the confirmation date of this Plan, the debtor will be
discharged from any debt that arose before confirmation of this Plan, subject to the
occurrence of the Effective Date, to the extent specified in § 1141(d)(1)(A) of the Code,
except that the Debtor will not be discharged of any debt: (i) imposed by this Plan; (ii) of
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a kind specified in § 1141(d)(6)(A) if a timely complaint was filed in accordance with
Rule 4007(c) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure; or (iii) of a kind specified in
§ 1141(d)(6)(B).

ARTICLE X
RETENTION OF JURISDICTION

Until the case is closed the Court shall retain jurisdiction to ensure that the
purpose and intent of the Plan are carried out. The Court shall retain jurisdiction to hear
and determine the following:

a. The classification of the claim of any creditor and the re-examination of
claims which have been allowed for purposes of voting and the
determination of such objections as may be filed against creditor’s claims;

b. The determination of all questions and disputes regarding title to the
assets of the estate and the determination of all causes of action,
controversies, disputes or conflicts whether or not subject to action
pending as of the date of confirmation between the Debtor and any other
party included but not limited to any rights of parties in interest to recover
assets pursuant to the provisions of Title 11 of the United States Code;

C. The correction of any defect, the curing of any omission or the
reconciliation of any inconsistency in the Plan or the Order of Confirmation
as may be necessary to carry out the purposes and intent of the Plan;

d. The modification of this Plan after confirmation pursuant to the Bankruptcy
Rules and Title 11 of the United States Code;

e. The enforcement and interpretation of the terms and conditions of this
Plan;
f. The entry of an Order including injunctions necessary to enforce the title

rights and powers of parties in interest and to impose such limitations,
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restrictions, terms and conditions of such title rights and powers at this
Court may deem necessary; and

g. The entry of an order concluding and terminating this case.
Dated:May 25, 2016

NATIONAL CERAMICS OF FLORIDA, CORP.
Debtor, Debtor in Possession and Plan
Proponent

JENNIFERGARCIA ~
President

DATED: May 25, 2016
/s/ David R. Softness
David R. Softness, Esq.
FBN: 513229
DAVID R. SOFTNESS P.A.
201 South Biscayne Boulevard
Suite 2740
Miami, FL 33131
Tel: 305-341-3111
Email: david@softnesslaw.com

Proposed Counsel for National Ceramics
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Exhibit B

Identity and Value of Material Assets

Inventory and Machinery — all located at 7800 NW 34t Street, Suite 100, Doral, FL

33122 (the “Property”). Value of property at liquidation is approximately $10,000.00.
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Exhibit C

Most Recent Post Petition Operating Report

For period June 1 through June 30, 2016
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
- SOUTHERN  DISTRICT OF __FLORIDA

MIAMI ____ DIVISION
INRE: } CASE NUMBER
NATIONAL CERAMICS OF } 16-14739-LMI
FLORIDA. CORP. )
} JUDGE _Laurel M. Isicoff
}
DEBTOR. } CHAPTER 11

DEBTOR'S STANDARD MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT (BUSINESS)

FOR THE PERIOD
FROM 006/01/2016 TO06/30/2016

Comes now the above-named debtor and files its Monthly Operating Reports in accordance w1th the
Guidelines established by the United States Trustee and FRBP 2015.

/s/ David R. Softness
Attorney for Debtor’s Signature

Debtor's Address ‘ Attorney's Address

and Phone Number: and Phone Number:
7800 NW 34th St 201 S. Biscayne Blvd
Suite 100 Suite 2740
Doral, FL 33122 _ Miami, FL 33131
305-591-8326 305-341-3111

Note: The original Monthly Operating Report is to be filed with the court and a copy simultaneously
provided to the United States Trustee Office. Monthly Operating Reports must be filed by the 20" day of
the following month.

For assistance in preparing the Monthly Operating Report, refer to the following resources on the United
States Trustee Program Website, http: //www.usdo] .gov/ust/r21 /reg info.htm

1) Instructions for Preparations of Debtor s Chapter 11 Monthly Operating Report

2) Initial Filing Requirements

3) Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs)http://www.usdoj.gov/ust/

MOR-1
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FOR THE PERIOD BEGINNING 06/01/2016  AND ENDING 06/30/2016 -

Name of Debtor: National Cerarales of Florida, Corp Case Nurber e l14739- ) E
Date of Petition: _04/01/2016 M“'—*. =
-MONTH_ EETITION TO DATE
1. FUNDS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 406,20 bMLLE gy
2. RECEIPTS: ' A — ) N
A Cash Sales o 2453300 L nbObS 4D
Minus: Cash Refunds -} ' -
Net Cash Sales - ‘ 1 S ‘
B. Accounty Receivable .  WENET Y 1135, W 1.30
C. Other Receipts (See MOR-3) : ‘ Mion.6 541, L _
‘ (If you receive rental income, _ ) -
you must attach a rent roll ) -
3. TOTAL RECEIPTS (Lines 2A+2B+2C) Z6an2.81 | 484,528
4. TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR ‘ \
OPERATIONS (Line I + Line 3) SHMS 0] 2333, 539.49
5. DISBURSEMENTS | 5
A. Advertizing- josod- ‘ 309,00

B. Bank Charges’ =, H__Bﬁ.l%_
C. Contract Labor . A0 ______a’m._'_'“_

D, Fixed Asset Payments (not incl. in “N™)

E. Insurance . o _ . . .QE
'F. Inventary Payments (See Attach. 2) 1171, O87),
G. Leascs

H. Mamufacturing Supplics -

I. Office Supplies

J. Payroll - Net (See¢ Attachment 4B)

K. Professional Fees (Accounting & Legal)

L. Remt

M. Repairs & Maintenance

N. Secured Creditor Payments (See Attach, 2)

Q. Taxes Paid - Payroll (See Attackment 4C)

P. Taxes Paid - Sales & Use (Sec Attachment 40

Q- Taxes Paid - Othor (See Attachment 4C)

R. Telephone ' :

8. Travel & Bntertainment

Y. U.S. Trustee Quarterly Fes

. Utilities

V. Vchicle Expenses

W. Other Operating Expenses (See MOR-3)
6. TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS (Szm of 5A thru W)
7. ENDING BALANCE (Line £ Minus Line 6)

I declare under pennity of Perjury that this statement apd t accompanying dotw . and mﬁnm are trme
and corTect to the best of my knowledge and belief. :

This |9 dayor Tuey . 20J6
/- (Signiture)

(2)This number i carried forward from last month's report.| For'the first report only, this number will be the

balance as of the potition date, ‘

);I‘hhis figure will not change from month to month. It is always the ameunt of finds|on hand as of' the date of
c petition. |

(e)These two amounts will always be tho same if form i5 cofnpleted correctly.

‘MOR-2
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MONTHLY SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS (cont’d)

Detail of Other Receipts and Other Disbursements

OTHER RECEIPTS: N
Descnbe Each Item of Other Receipt and List Amount of Receipt. Write totals on Page MOR-2, Lme 2C. -
| Cumulat}ve
Description _ Current Month Petmo\to Date
INSREASE 1N CUSTO MER DEPas s - _ _)20.08
_SuBLET \NCHMe MO0 54,492,060
UNEMPLOYMEMT THK R EFUMD : ' 59,4
REVEMIE couilEcTIon Srilowd 20,00
MN\SC A NCOPE 43.01
_&_m.:tti_&&sﬂ_\smew‘\‘ _ v 15,60 -
TOTAL OTHER RECEIPTS - 100,60 __>4,131.04

“Other Receipts” mcludes Loans from Insiders and other sources (i.e. Ofﬁcer/0wner, related parties
dn'ectors, related corporatlons, etc.). Please describe below

. Source _ S .
Loan Amount s of Funds ‘ "~ Purpose. , Repayment Schedule
OTHER DISBURSEMENTS:

Describe Each Item of Other Disbursement and List Amount of stbursement Write totals on Page MOR-2, Line
5W.

‘ ) Cumulative
i Description Current Month Petition to Date

misc B0

oVYs |DE Convw mwé’\o;u: 1,00
_pe\WwERY SR V194,26

PUES [L\c eNSES C 4g9 00
_COMYR) AUTIONS . ‘ : ' 5.00
EONPMEIT RENTRYL  bl.OH 120, T’%
EmMPLONES L EASING 453,69 AOALIR. Ob

CRED W CARD O\S COUNMST ' 119,17} 2920.51
TOTAL OTHER DISBURSEMENTS _ 232 \S56 2l 197 23

NOTE: Attach a current Balanf;e Sheet and Income (Profit & Loss) Statement.

MOR-3"
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ATTACHMENT 1
MONTHLY ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE RECONCILIATION AND AGING

“Name of Debtor: National Ceramics of Florida, Corp Case Number: _16-14739-LMI

Reporting Period beginning _ 06/01/2016 Period ending _06/30/2016

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AT PETITION DATE:

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE RECONCILIATION
(Include all accounts receivable, pre-petition and post-petltlon including charge card sales which have
not been received):

Beginning of Month Balance $ S204.S8 (o)
PLUS: Current Month New Billings
MINUS: Collection During the Month =~ § S ,0M%,90 (b)
PLUS/MINUS: Adjustments or Writeoffs ~ $ < A%,185.5¢) *
End of Month Balance $  9,53%.80 (0

*For any adjustments or Write-offs provide explanation and supporting documentation, if applicable:

POST PETITION ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AGING
(Show the total for each aging category for all accounts receivable)

0-30 Days * 31-60 Days 61-90 Days Over 90Days Total

g H31d.33 ¢ jo52.B3 ¢ $ 2108 55280

For any receivables in the “Over 90 Days” category, please provide the following:

Receivable ‘
Customer Date - Status (Collection efforts taken, estimate of  collectibility,
' write-off, disputed account, etc.)

SEE  AFAreerel

f

(a)This number is carried forward from last month’s report. For the first report only, this number will be
the balance as of the petition date.

(b)This must equal the number reported in the “Current Month” column of Schedule of Receipts and
Disbursements (Page MOR-2, Line 2B).
(c)These two amounts must equal.

MOR-4



National Ceramics of _u_o_.Em Oo__.?

11:43 PM
071416 A/R Aging Summary
_ As of June 30, 2016
Current 1-30 31-60 61-90 >90 TOTAL
Cesar Sakay N 0.00 476.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 476.08
Clydall Bobb 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 119.84 119.84
GREAT HORIZON CONTRACTORS 0.00 15.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.00
Hugo Landivar- B 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 644.00 644.00°
B JLUX 0.00 561.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 561.75
&N Judy Carty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 732,37 732.37
B LH INVESTMENTS _ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 53.26 53.26
] Luis & Yocamille Arditi Rocha 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 155683 1,556.83
MARCEL HELIE 2,156.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,156.26
MARCEL HERBERT 2,156.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,156.27
Mrs. Judy Bush 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00.
NATIONAL TILE AND STONE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 65.07 65.07
OPUSTONE NAT.STONE DIST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .
m RAMZI ASFOUR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 53.93 53.93
Simply Trade 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
m Southern Floor Tiles 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
m State Contracting and Engineering Corp 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00. 171.20 171.20
VERSATILE FLOORING = - : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2400  %24.00
@ XTREME AIR CONDITIONING. - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25766  -257.66
s YOLANDA FIALLO 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL 431253  1,052.83 0.00 000 31423 8528 30

Crese 16 1AY7EEBHNA |

Page 1
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ATTACHMENT 2
MONTHLY ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND SECURED PAYMENTS REPORT

Name of Debtor: National Ceramics of Florida, Corp Case Number: _16-14739-LMI

Reporting Period beginning _ 06/01/2016 Period ending _06/30/2016

In the space below list all invoices or bills incurred and not paid since the filing of the petition. Do not include
amounts owed prior to filing the petition. In the alternative, a computer generated list of payables may be attached
provided all information requested below is included.

POST-PETITION ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Date . Days
Incurred Outstanding Vendor Description Amount
SEC MIRTHED
TOTAL AMOUNT ' - _®

O Check here if pre-petition debts have been paid. Attach an explanation and copies of supportmg
documentation.

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE RECONCILIATION (Post Petition Unsecured Debt Only)
Opening Balance $_ 121,335,123 (a)
PLUS: New Indebtedness Incurred This Month  $ 13, 085,.2%
MINUS: Amount Paid on Post Petition,
Accounts Payable This Month $ (56,894,181 .
PLUS/MINUS: Adjustments $ : *
Ending Month Balance $ 126,525, 62 (c)

*For any adjustments provide explanation and supporting documentation, if applicable.

SECURED PAYMENTS REPORT
List the status of Payments to Secured Creditors and Lessors (Post Petition Only). If you have entered into a
modification agreement with a secured creditor/lessor, consult with your attorney and the United States Trustee
Program prior to completing this section).

Number Total
. Date of Post Amount of
Secured Payment Amount Petition Post Petition
Creditor/ : Due This Paid This Payments Payments
Lessor ( Month Month Delinquent Delinquent

TOTAL (@

(2)This number is carried forward from last month’s report. For the first report only, this number will be zero.

(b, ¢)The total of line (b) must equal line (c).

(d)This number is reported in the “Current Month” column of Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements (Page MOR-2, Line 5N).

MOR-5
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11:41 PM National Ceramics of Florida Corp.
07/14/16 A/P Aglng Summary
As of June 30, 2016
Current 1-30 31-60 61-90 >90 TOTAL
BALDOCER . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 544 .41 544.41
Bankruptcy checks outstanding 0.00 0.00 -0.00 0.00 2,102.78 2,102.78
BEDROSIANS 0.00 5,533.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,533.18
BLAS GARCIA. 0.00 0.00 © 0.00 0.00 645.70 645.70
BLUE CROSS FLOORING GROUP - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 525.68 525.68
CAIN & BULTMAN,INC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,586.70 1,586.70
CARLOS REGUEIRA. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CERAMICA SAN LORENZO 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 771.03 771.03
DEL CONCA CERAMICA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,346.44 1,346.44
FANAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 480.59 480.59
GENERAL LOPEZ SERVICE INC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
HAPPY FLLOORS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
IMPORT & EXPORT ROR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 31213 31213
Incefra Industria Ceramica Fragnani 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 371.77 371.77
ITC - ) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 332.73 332.73
Joy Communications 0.00 105.90 0.00 0.00" 0.00 105.90
LA BELLA FLOORS,CORP 861.83 2,647.59 0.00 0.00 '0.00° 3,509.42
MAJOPAR ] 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 701.36 701.36
MAJOR TILE 6,931.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,931.80
Novabell S.p.A Ceramiche 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,562.28 2,562.28
OPUSTONE . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 '206:36 206.36
PAMESA CERAMICA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 440.75 44075
Peronda 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 228.08 228.08
PLATINUM CERAMICS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,013.24 2,013.24
PORCELANOSA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 250.00
REVIX . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 662.35 662.35
REVIX USA 0.00 1,454.80 0.00 0.00 ‘0.00 1,454.80
SHELL 287.06 277.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 565.05
Southern Grouts & Mortars 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 423.64 423.64
SUSAN E CRESSIONE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 450.00 450.00
THE FIVE ELEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 193.86 193.86
TROPICAL TILE & MARBLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 119.11 119.11
WAREHOUSE MANAGEMENT,INC 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,115.45 91,039.05 -101,154.50
TOTAL 8,080.69 10,019.46 0.00 10,11545 108,310.04 136,525.64

Page 1
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INVENTORY AND FIXED ASSETS REPORT

Name of Debtor: National Ceramics of Florida, Corp Case Number: 16-14739-LMI
Reporting Period beginning _06/01/2016 Period ending _ 06/30/2016
INVENTORY REPORT
INVENTORY BALANCE AT PETITION DATE: $ 1,947.60
INVENTORY RECONCILIATION: :
Inventory Balance at Beginning of Month $ 3,03, 8. 2 (a)
PLUS: Inventory Purchased During Month $ g 52 LAHS
MINUS: Inventory Used or Sold $ LSl 20.2% )
PLUS/MINUS: Adjustments or Write-downs $ *
Inventory on Hand at End of Month s 214,60
METHOD OF COSTING INVENTORY: LOWGR  CATT l M RNCER

*For any adjustments or write-downs provide explanation and supporting documentation, if applicable.

INVENTORY AGING
Lessthan6 6 months to Greater than Considered
months old 2 years old 2 years old Obsolete Total Inventory
% : % % % = 100%*

* Aging Percentages must equal 100%.
0 Check here if inventory contains perishable items.

Description of Obsolete Inventory:

FIXED ASSET REPORT

FIXED ASSETS FAIR MARKET VALUE AT PETITION DATE: (b)
(Includes Property, Plant and Equipment)

BRIEF DESCRIPTION (First Report Only):

FIXED ASSETS RECONCILIATION:
Fixed Asset Book Value at Beginning of Month

$ 640286 (@)(b)
. MINUS: Depreciation Expense $

$

$

$

PLUS: New Purchases
PLUS/MINUS: Adjustments or Write- downs
Ending Monthly Balance

6402 £b

*For any adjustments or write-downs, provide explanation and supporting documentation, if applicable.

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF FIXED ASSETS PURCHASED OR DISPOSED OF DURING THE REPORTING
PERIOD:

(a)This number is carried forward from last month’s report. For the first report only, this number will be the
balance as of the petition date.

(b)Fair Market Value is the amount at which fixed assets could be sold under current economic conditions.
Book Value is the cost of the fixed assets minus accumulated depreciation and other adjustments.

MOR-6
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ATTACHMENT 4A

MONTHLY SUMMARY OF BANK ACTIVITY - OPERATING ACCOUNT

Name of Debtor: National Ceramics of Florida, Corp Case Number: _16-14739-LMI

Reporting Period beginning _06/01/2016 Period ending _06/30/2016

Attach a copy of current month bank statement and bank reconciliation to this Summary of Bank Activity. A
standard bank reconciliation form can be found at http://www.usdoj.gov/ust/r21/reg- info.htm. If bank accounts-
other than the three required by the United States Trustee Program are necessary, permission must be obtained from
the United States Trustee prior to opening the accounts. Additionally, use of less than the three required bank
accounts must be approved by the United States Trustee,

NAME OF BANK: REG1aS - BRANCH:

ACCOUNT NAME: R €A oS ACCOUNT NUMBER:

PURPOSE OF ACCOUNT: OPERATING

Ending Balance per Bank Statement

Plus Total Amount of Outstanding Deposits

Minus Total Amount of Outstanding Checks and other debits
Minus Service Charges

Ending Balance per Check Register

o oo [oo [o oo
%

*Debit cards are used by

**If Closing Balance is negative, provide explanation:

The following disbursements were paid in Cash (do not includes items reported as Petty Cash on Attachment
4D: (O Check here if cash disbursements were authorized by United States Trustee)

Date  Amount Payee Purpose Reason for Cash Disbursement

TRANSFERS BETWEEN DEBTOR IN POSSESSION ACCOUNTS
“Total Amount of Qutstanding Checks and other debits”, listed above, includes:

$ Transferred to Payroll Account
$ Transferred to Tax Account

(a) The total of this line on Attachment 4A, 4B and 4C plus the total of 4D must equal the amount reported as
“Ending Balance” on Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements (Page MOR-2, Line 7).

MOR-7



11:44 PM
0714116

Case 16-14739-LMI Doc 332 Filed 07/20/16 Page 38 of 38
National Ceramics of Florida Corp.

Reconciliation Summary
11-1045 - Regions Bank, Period Ending 06/30/2016

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 130 items
Deposits and Credits - 34 items

Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 4 items
Deposits and Credits - 4 items

Total Uncleared Transactions
Register Balance as of 06/30/2016

New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 43 items
Deposits and Credits - 12 items

Total New Transactions

Ending Balance

Jun 30, 16

-73,023.11
80,020.93

6,997.82

16,614.92

23,612.74

-1,219.39
4,902.31

3,682.92

27,295.66

-39,788.69
19,345.83

-20,442.86

6,852.80

Page 1



Case 16-14739-LMI Doc 32 Filed 07/20/16 Page 3% of 38
-r N
i, R L( 3. {}\v Cﬁ ReglonsBank
Daral
8200 NW 36TH Strent
Mismi, FL 3316868
NATIONAL CERAMICS OF FLORIDA CORP
DEBTOR IN POSSESSION ‘
‘7800 NW 34TH ST STE 100
- DORAL FL 33122-1143
ACCOUNT #
‘Cycle ‘ ' 26
‘ Enclosures o0
) Page 1 -of4
- LIFEGREEN BUSINESS CHECKING
June 1, 2018 throuéﬂh June 30, 2016
Beginning Balance $18,614.92 Minimum Balance - $6.481
Deposits & Cradits $80,020.83 + Average Balance $18,758
Withdrawals o 51776422 - :
Fees $550 =~
Automatic Transfers : 000 +
Checks - . $5525339 -
Ending Balance $23,612.74 :
e e : IR S i i}
» | ] v
BERRe T R e D ST ;
- 06/01 Merchant Banked Deposit Natnonal Ceram 26?091 45882 53.35:*
08102 Merchant Banked  Deposit Natnonal Cearam- 257091 (45882 B817.78
06/06 = Deposit - Thank You : 1,876.76 «
06/06 545882 : ' 2,873.91 ~
06/06 Merchant Banked Deposlt National Ceram 267091 45882 v 313451 :;
06108 Deposit - Thank You ' 1,100.00
06/09 Merchant Banked Deposit National Ceram 267051645882 581.31v
06108 Deposit - Thank You 4,.500.00 v
06710 Deposit - Thank You 1,400.00 ¢
08/10 Merchant Bankcd Deposit National Ceram 26709 * 45382 1,898.50 v
08/13 Merchant Banked Deposit National Ceram 26709 5832 187,84 »»
08/14  Deposit - Thank You 2,785.85 ¥
06/14 Merchant Banked Deposit National Goram 26709 6845882 762841 w
06/15  Merchant Banked Deposit National Ceram 2670916458682 36273 ¥/
0617 Merchant Banked Deposit National Ceram 267094845882 17,846,668 y
06120 Merchant Banked Deposit National Ceram 26709 645832 1,055.83
06720 - Merchant Banked Deposit National Ceram 267059645882 355850 <
0621 Depasit - Thank You . I 3,686.15v
06/22  Merchant Banked Dapomt National Ceram 267091645862 "“700.35 v
0522  Depesit- Thank You 1,440.85 v*
0622 Deposst «Thank You 1,500.00 «~
08/23 - Depasit-Thank You 72040
06/23  Deposi{- Thank You 98324 v
06/23 Merchant Banked Deposit National Ceram 26709 ! 645882 1,538.79 v~
06124 Merchant Banked Deposit Nationai Ceram 287081645882 REITAS vV
06727 Marchant Banked Deposit National Ceram 26709 845882 297.53
- 08127 Deposit - Thank You : 1,652.65 "
" 06/27 - Merchant Banked Deposit National Ceram 26709 645882 2,700.89v"
.06/28 Marchart Banked Daposit Nationgl Geram 26?09 645882 68.14
0628 Merchant Banked Daposit National Ceram 26709 1845882 1,989.15 +*
06/30  Merchant Banked ‘Deposit National Ceram 267001645882 8,604.10
Total Depaosits & Cradits $80,020.93
S000/TO00 A Td - d0 DIRVIAD TVNOILVN

969 269 20¢ XYVd Rd OT'T 9T0Z/ET/L0
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Case 16-14739-LMI Doc 32

N4
Reglons Bank
Doral
8200 NW 36TH Street
Miarmi, FL 331686

NATIONAL CERAMICS OF FLORIDA CORP
DEBTOR IN POSSESSION

7800 NW 34TH 8T STE 100

DORAL FL 33322-1143

mwmv,?mv

06/01

06/02

06/08

© 06/30

€000/2000[F

Filed 07/20/16 ~Page 33 of 88 -

P

Card Purchase Tropical Tile & 5039 Hialoah Gard
Card Purchase Florida Tile Ml 5713 Miami

FL 33016 9736

FL{B3122 9736

Synchrony Bank  MTOT Dep National Ceram §348] 2119060640

Happy Floors  Payment Nationa! Ceram Ntile
Card Purchase IN *faraway imp 5038 800-251605
Happy Floors  Payment National Tile Ntile

Card Purchase Gluck Gmbh Comp 5712 305-504-6452 F1. 33122 9736

Merchant Banked - Fee National Ceram 267091
Merchant Bankcd Interching National Ceram 267
Merchant Banked Discount National Coram 26709
Happy Floors  Payment National Coram Ntile
IRS USATAXPYMT National Ceram 27065!
Merchant Banked Deposit National Ceram 267091
Happy Floors  Payment National Ceram Ntile
Card Purchase Porcemall USA € 5713 Deerfield
Happy Fioors  Payment National Ceram Niile
Card Purchase Alfagres - Miam 5085 305-594-39)
Card Purchase Cisco 5713 Doral FL33
Happy Floors  Payment National Ceram Ntile

Card Purchase Bedrosians Biig 5211 305.584-04¥2 FL 33172

IRS USATAXFYMT National Ceram 2706
Card Purchase IN *faraway Imp 5039 800-251605
Happy Floors  Payment National Ceram Ntile
Telecheck Inv062016D National Cermi 03801
IRS USATAXPYMT National Ceram 27085
Fla Dept Revenue CO1 National Ceram Q0Q0D0O1
Happy Floors  Payment National Ceram Ntile
Happy Floors  Payment National Tile Ntile
Ascendant C Ins Echk026253 National Ceram
Happy Floors  Payrment National Ceram Ntile
Happy Floors  Payment National Ceram Ntile
Happy Floors Payment National Tile Ntile
i—ggpy Floors. Payment National Ceram Ntile

FL 32905 9736

45882
645882

5408863
882

a FL 33442 9736
FL 33166 9736
22 9736 )

9736
594316822
FL32005 9736

563
02116702
7236

USATAXPYMT National Ceram 270857905844461

Happy Floors  Payment National Cera Ntlle
Happy Floors - Payment National Tile Ntile
Happy Floors  Payment National Cera Ntile
Happy Flears  Payment National Cera Ntile

Excassive Wmurawémtem Fee

T4 40 DIRVHEED TVNO

LVN

p—

ACCOLINT #

Enclosures
Page

(VY AR,

514,95,

56136 %
~ 40,00
157302

309.98

- 132.17
n 245,55 ¥
~748.99

Total Withdrawals $17.764.22

SRy

96¢L 26¢ €0¢ XVd Rd TTI:T 9T02/8T/L0



Case 16-14739-LMI Doc 33 Filed 07/20/16 Page 38 of 38

Ruogions Bank
Doral
B200 NW 38TH Strast
Miami, FL 33166
NATIONAL CERRAMICS OF FLORIDA CORP
DEBTOR IN POSSESSION
7800 NW 34TH ST STE 100
DORAL FL 33122-1143
ACCQUNT #
Cycle 26
Enclosures - @
R Page 3 ofd
Date Chack No. Amount Date Check No. Amount
D6/06 3127 v;, 17.55 06/15 373 ¥ 250.00
06/16 3200 56054 0617 3275 V 37589
06/07 3201 vV 1.235.25 06/22 4278 5: 569,54
06/06 3208 o 22815 0617 3279 381.75
06/03 3218 Mo 17.78 06/29 32 v, 3,879.65
06102 3218 2.80 08/20 3282 o 000,
06/01 3224 :;’ 2425 06/20 3283 v 126.60
06/06 3225 26,97 - 06/22 az v;} 576.76
08107 3297 1,455.77 06/21 3285 61.04
06/03 3228 7 22320 0820 3286 ¥/ 4320
06/02 3329 v, 33.60 0621 3288 280,80
3230 {, 3.582.07 06/30 32089 4853
06/03 3232 253.40 06721 3200 1,029.77
06/03 v 55.76 08/27 3291 141.29
06/06 3238 5"‘, 112.50 06730 3292 v 2565
3237 v7 350.00 08/21 3204 v 64.20
06/06 3238« 55.20 08721 3285 W 13.60
06/15 3240 581,19 06/28 3296 5,115.45
06/13 3241 350.00 08/20 3097w 500.00
06/10 3242 v 397.46 06721 3208 v 5,800.00
06/06 3243 190.40 06/27 3300 330.00
08/13 3244 v 140.00 08/28 3303 458.41
06/07 3245 v~ 181,25 06720 9.75
08/08 3248 wn 259.20 06124 3305 v 569.54.-
08/06 3247 V7, 347.28 06124 3306 v/, 381.75 -
07 3248 v, 69.55 06/21 v, 184842
08/08 3249 1,780.88 08/22 3310 264,25
06/08 3251 ¢, 1,666.72 06/22 3311 6293
08/14 3253 o 760.28 08/23 3313 & 184.75
06/14 3254 790.40 0623 3314V, 93.00
06/14 3255 541.74 08/29 3315 o 368.40
06/10 3256 w7 1.037.60 06/28 331717 - 45.00
3357 v 575.00 06/29 3318 v/, 278.38
06/13 8 v 374.34 08/27 3319 ¥ 5£3.20
06/10 3259 27.50 06/27 3320V, 257.60
06/13 3260 v 589,54 062 3322 o 89.90
06113 3281 ;? 381.75 06/27 3324 368.00
0817 3264 ¥, 130.00 08/27 33925 1,280.40
08/16 3265 98.5: 08727 3328 Vv 76.80
06114 3266 + 1,590.78 06/30 3327 v/, 355,73
06722 361 v, 100.00 ; - 06730 3328 208.00 -
- 06/14 3268 33,00 06729 3331 ¢ 1.547.77
08115 3269 =, 14.00 08/29 3332 v 216.00
08/17 3270 v, 74.40 ~ 06730 3335 v 120.00
06720 3271 280,30 , 06530 3336 Vv 133.25
06/17 rrid 11424 ‘ '
Total Chacks: $55,253.39

* Break In Check Number Sequence.

-§000/£000 7 T4 J0 DIRVHEEY TVNOILVN 96GL 269 S0¢ XVd Rd TT:T 9T0Z/ST/L0



Case 16-14739-LMI  Doc 33 Filed 07/20/16 Page 39 of 28

Moy’
Regions Bank
Doral :
8200 NW3BTH Street
Miamt, FL, 331668

NATIONAL CERAMICS OF FLORIDA CORP
DEBTOR IN POSSESSION

7800 NW 34TH ST STE 100

DORAL FL 33122-1143

Date Balance Date Balance Date Balance
06/01 13,954.89 0613 10,310.33 Q623 28,483.65
Q6/02 10,709.80 06/14 17.008.02 06/24 28,087.89
06/03 8,878.3% 08/15 16,525.63 Q627 29,885.25
08/06 14,470.21 06/18 15,857.54 - 0628 ) 20,626.53
06107 10,668.19 0617 32,231.78 08/29 16,164.50
06/08 6,481.27 0820 27.625.82 06/30 23.612.74
06/09 10.818.66 06/21 22,400.61

0610 12,578.19 0622 23,800.29

AS OF MAY 31, 2016, REGIONS NO LONGER
SELLS AMERICAN RESS TRAVELERS
CHEQUES. INSTEAD, TRAVEL WITH EASE WITH
A REGIONS CHECKCARD, CREDIT CARD O
PREPAID NOW CARD.|FOR DETAILS, VISIT]
YOUR REGIONS B CH. CREDIT CARD
SUBJECT TO CREDIT APPROVAL.

ki ds, pleasp call 1-80 -AGET
orv'i:s t'ﬁg Rm?nge';g‘t'wwev [lns.com HEDON Wﬁs‘)ﬁ)

Thank You For Banking With Regions!

$000/7000(F T4 40 DINVHHAD TVNOILVN 969L 26¢ S0¢ XV4d Wd TI:T 9T02/¢T/L0



Case 16-14739-LMI Doc 33 -Filed 07/20/16 Page 46 of 28
ATTACHMENT 5A

CHECK REGISTER - OPERATING ACCOUNT

Name of Debtor:; National Ceramics of Florida, Corp Case Number: _16-14739-LMI
Reporting Period beginning _ 06/01/2016 Period ending _ 06/30/2016
NAME OF BANK: RE&I NS BRANCH:

ACCOUNT NAME:

ACCOUNT NUMBER:

PURPOSE OF ACCOUNT: OPERATING

Account for all disbursements, including voids, lost checks, stop payments, etc. In the
alternative, a computer generated check register can be attached to this report, provided all the
information requested below is included.

CHECK | -
DATE NUMBER PAYEE PURPOSE : AMOUNT
SEES THRe BSD -

TOTAL $

MOR-8



Case 16-14739-LMI

Doc 32 Filed 07/20/16 Page 47T of 28

1:48 AM National Ceramics of Florida Corp.
07119116 Transactions-Inventory
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2016
Type Date Num Name Memo “ Amount
11-1045 - Regions Bank i
Bill Pmt -... - 06/01/2016 C CARD Stone Mosaics . 20.PCS SHAVED TAN PEBBLE -209.96
Bill Pmt-... 06/01/2016 ¢ card - GLUCK GMBH CORP 10 bxs loft light grey 24x24 -153.60
Bill Pmt-... 06/01/2016 3233 HAPPY FLOORS 1 bx CREMA MARFIL SEMI P... ©-34.24
Check 06/01/2016 DEBIT SYNCHRONIC BANK  FEES -40.00
Check 06/01/2016 DEBIT CITI-CARDS /merch... MERCHANT FEE -132.17
- Check 06/01/2016 DEBIT CITI-CARDS /merch... MERCHANT INTERCH -246.55
Bill Pmt-... 06/02/2016 3234 TRADEX GLOBAL URB 011 24X24 MATT -55.76
Bill Pmt-... 06/02/2016 3236 US.KINC 5 BXS 45902 6X36 -112.50
Bill Pmt-... 06/02/2016 3237 Elmer Ricardo Gonz... ~ CAR MAINT. JUNE -350.00
Bill Pmt-... 06/03/2016 3232 LA BELLA FLOORS... -253.40
Bill Pmt-... 06/03/2016 3238 VENTRIN IMPORT&... 3 BXS 6CM MATTE 24X24 28... -55.20
Bill Pmt-... 06/03/2016 3239 HAPPY FLOORS * 3BXS CROMA NERO 12X24 -115.65
Paycheck 06/03/2016 3200 BLAS A GARCIA ) ‘ - -569.54 "
Paycheck 06/03/2016 3201 JENNIFER GARCIA -1,235.25
Liability ... 06/03/2016 3202 Regions Bank. 59-1968477 -590.42
Check 06/03/2016 - DEBIT CITI-CARDS /merch... DISC -748.99
Bill Pmt -... ©~ 06/06/2016 3243 GLUCK GMBH CORP 10 BXS BAMBU SILK WHITE ... -190.40 -
Bill Pmt ~...-  06/06/2016 3244 MARLIN DELIVERIES -140.00
Bill Pmt -...  06/06/2016 3245 SUNSHINE STONE ... 15 TAIPEI GREEN FLAT STO... -181.25
Bill Pmt-... 06/06/2016 3246 VENTRIN IMPORT&... 24 BXS VENETO 104 6X24 -259.20
Bill Pmt-... 06/06/2016 3247 GLUCK GMBH CORP 16 BXS STATUARIO 24X24/7 ... -347.28
BillPmt-...  06/06/2016 3248 OLMEDO PRINTING business card Yuni -69.55
Bill Pmt-... 06/06/2016 3250 HAPPY FLOORS ORDER B-PINE WASH - -807.17
Bill Pmt-... 06/06/2016 3251 XPAND STAFFING INV 512-38866 -1,666.72
Bill Pmt-... 06/07/2016 3240 SPACE COAST CR... ACCT 6909321 -581.19
" Bill Pmt-... 06/07/2016 3241 SHELL -350.00
Bill Pmt-... 06/07/2016 3242 TRADEX GLOBAL URB 012 BEIGE MATT 12X24... -397.46
Bill Pmt-... 06/07/2016 3249 LA BELLA FLOORS... .~ -1,780.68
Bill Pmt-... 06/07/2016 3252 HAPPY FLOORS 3 BXS E-STONE WHITE 12X24 -101.82
Bill Pmt-... - 06/07/2016 C CARD Alfagres : ORDER SPANISH RED/ SAH... -88.00
Bill Pmt -... . 06/07/2016 3257 STONE ACCESS INC 100 PCS FLORIDIAN CREAM... -575.00
Bill Pmt -... . 06/07/2016 ¢ card PORCEMALL i 46 bxs -oxford perla 9x36 -1,162.70
Bill Pmt-... 06/08/2016 3253 LA BELLA FLOORS... -760.28
Bill Pmt -... 06/08/2016 3254 Progressive " POLICY 03319762-1 -790.40
Bill Pmt-...  06/08/2016" 3255 ATE&T ACCT 305 591-8719 341 0449 -541.74
Bill Pmt-... 06/08/2016 3258 FLOOR DE ASIA 9 BXS 8142 32X32 -374.34
Bill Pmt-... 06/08/2016 3259 REVIX 1 BX SUPER WHITE MATT 2... -27.50
Bill Pmt-... 06/08/2016 : GLUCK GMBH CORP  QuickBooks generated zero a... 0.00
Bill Pmt-... 06/09/2016 C CARD VIDREPUR OF AM... 70 PCS TITANIUM 780 MOSA... -637.70
BillPmt-... 06/09/2016 C CARD CISCO * 3 PALLETS MORTAR MIX 60 ... - -655.92
Bill Pmt-... 06/09/2016 3263 HAPPY FLOORS 3 bxs mitral brilio 12x24 -76.41
Bill Pmt-... ~ 06/10/2016 3256 MAJOR TILE -1,037.60
Bill Pmt-... 06/10/2016 3264 MARLIN DELIVERIES -130.00
Paycheck 06/10/2016 3260 BLAS A GARCIA -569.54
Paycheck 06/10/2016 3261 JENNIFER GARCIA : -381.75
Liability ... 06/10/2016 3262 Regions Bank © - 59-1968477 -367.42
Bill Pmt-... 06/13/2016 . 3265 FLOOR DE ASIA 3 BXS 93132 12X36 -98.55
Bill Pmt-... 06/13/2016 - 3267 Cash- -100.00 -
Bill Pmt-... 06/13/2016 3268 US.KINC 2 BXS 005-2 20X20 -33.00
Bill Pmt-... 06/13/2016 3269 TRADEX GLOBAL 5 PCS SAND NATURAL MOS... -14.00
Bill Pmt-... 06/13/2016 3270 IMPORT & EXPORT... 4 BXS SG36076 12X24 -74.40
Bili Pmt-... 06/13/2016 3271 FLOOR DE ASIA 9 BXS 3645 12X24 -280.80
Bill Pmt-.... 06/13/2016 3272 GLUCK GMBH CORP 6 BXS ERAMOSA VEIN 12X24 -114.24 .
Bill Pmt-... 06/14/2016 3266 XPAND STAFFING INV 512-38918 -1,590.78
Bill Pmt-... 06/14/2016 3273 ALDO DELIVERY P/UP HUROK :-250.00
Bill Pmt-... 06/14/2016 ¢ card BEDROSIANS 35 pcs ecpinrvn -272.65
Bill Pmt-... 06/15/2016 3277 REVIX ) 2 BXS MARMO IMPERATORE... . -87.84 .
Bill Pmt-... 06/15/2016 3281 THE TILE EMPIRE I... CARRARA WHITE 24X24/12X... -3,879.65
Bill Pmt-... 06/16/2016 3282 WAREHOUSE MAN... RENT APRIL . -5,000.00
Bill Pmt-... 06/16/2016 3286 FLOOR DE ASIA 2 BXS 6312 12X24 BAMBU S... -43.20
Bill Pmt-... 06/16/2016 CCARD VIDREPUR OF AM... .35 pcs black iridescent 1x1 -318.85
Bill Pmt-... 06/16/2016 3287 HAPPY FLOORS 6 bxs flint white 12x24 -226.98
Bill Pmt-... 06/17/2016 3283 MIAMI DADE EXPR...  ACCT 733790 NOTICE 14703... . -126.60
Bill Pmt -... ~ 06/17/2016 3284 GM FINANCIAL LE... ACCT 0171599341 BLAS GA... -576.76
Bill Pmt-... 06/17/2016 3285 FIRST DATA GLOB...  LEASE # 052-0643428-000 -61.04
Paycheck 06/17/2016 3278 BLAS A GARCIA : -569.54
Paycheck 06/17/2016 3279 JENNIFER GARCIA -381.75

Page 1



Case 16-14739-LMI

Doc 32 Filed 07/20/16 Page 48 of 56

1:48 AM National Ceramics of Florida Corp.
0711916 Transactions-Inventory
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2016
Type Date Num Name Memo Amount
Liability ...  06/17/2016 3280 Chase Bank 59-1968477 -367.42
Bill Pmt-... 06/18/2016 3288 FLOOR DE ASIA 13 bxs 6370 12x24 -280.80
Bill Pmt -...  06/18/2016 C CARD  Stone Mosaics 16 pcs shaved awan -169.16
Bill Pmt-... 06/18/2016 3297 ERIEL REMODELING -500.00
Bill Pmt-...  06/20/2016 3289 TOLL-BY-PLATE INV 043061920 -48.53
Bill Pmt-...  06/20/2016 3290 F.P.L. ACCT 94906-73838/94996-70... -1,029.77
Bill Pmt-... . 06/20/2016 3291 FLORIDA PROPAN...  inv 0261704 acct 004327 -111.29
Bill Pmt-... 06/20/2016 3292 TOLL-BY-PLATE ACCT ID 15682131 INV 04298... -25.65
Bl Pmt-... 06/20/2016 3294 BEDROSIANS 15 PCS SLT AUTUMN MIST ... -64.20
Bill Pmt-... 06/20/2016 3295 REVIX 1 BX NOBILE WALL MATT 1224 -13.60
Bill Pmt-... 06/20/2016 3298 BEDROSIANS 389 BXS METRO PLUS CHER... -5,600.00
Bill Pmt-... 06/20/2016 3299 HAPPY FLOORS 8 BXS VALENCIA GREY 12X24 -185.12
Bill Pmt-... 06/20/2016 3300 ACTION PEST CON... 20035 -330.00
Bill Pmt-... 06/20/2016 3301 HAPPY FLOORS 1 BX KALEIDO NERO 12X24 -32.41
Bill Pmt-...  06/20/2016 3302 HAPPY FLOORS SETAI PERLA/SETAI SILVER ... -2,222.88
Bill Pmt-...  06/20/2016 3304 TRADEX GLOBAL -9.75
Check 06/20/2016 DEBIT Telecheck FEES -13.94
Check . 06/20/2016 DEBIT Florida Department ...  SALES TAX -2,874.68
Bill Pmt-... 06/21/2016 3308 XPAND STAFFING INV 512-38966 -1,648.42
Bill Pmt-... 06/21/2016 3309 HAPPY FLOORS 10 bxs ASIA BEIGE 12X24 -405.40
Bill Pmt-... 06/21/2016 3310 SUNSHINE STONE ... 21 PCS TERRA Jade s/t pebble -264.25
Bill Pmt-... 06/21/2016 3311 BIXRAY IMPORT,LLC 7 no.572 MOSAIC -62.93
Bill Pmt-... 06/22/2016 3303 AT & T MOBILTY ACCT 523009500273 WIRELE... -458.41
Bill Pmt-... 06/22/2016 3312 HAPPY FLOORS GLAMOUR BEIGE 12X24 3 BXS -102.03
Bill Pmt-... 06/22/2016 3313 BEDROSIANS 25 pes gls ecp5858 DU -194.75
Bill Pmt-... 06/22/2016 3314 IMPORT & EXPORT... 5 BXS SG36076 12X24 -93.00
Bill Pmt-... 06/22/2016 3315 THE TILE EMPIRE I... 14 BXS CARRARA WHITE 24... -358.40
Bill Pmt-... - 06/22/2016 3316 NON STOP DELIV... -175.00
Bill Pmt-... 06/22/2016 3320 FLOOR DE ASIA 14 BXS 6610 MODERN GRAY... -257.60
Bill Pmt-... 06/22/2016 3321 HAPPY FLOORS 7 bxs amira natural 12x24 -178.29
Check 06/22/2016 DEBIT ASCENDANT COM...  LIABILITY INS -253.44
Bill Pmt-... 06/23/2016 3322 BIXRAY IMPORT,LLC 10 PCS NO.572 MOSAIC -89.90
Bill Pmt-... 06/23/2016 3323 HAPPY FLOORS 3 BXS ASIA BEIGE 12X24 -121.62
Bill Pmt-... 06/23/2016 3324 FLOOR DE ASIA 20 BXS GARDEN BROWN 66... -368.00
Bill Pmt-... 06/24/2016 3296 WAREHOUSE MAN... RENT APRIL -5,115.45
Bill Pmt-... 06/24/2016 3317 AT&T ACCT 128133284-0 -45.00
Bill Pmt-... 06/24/2016 3318 PROGRESSIVE W...  ACCT0084-013095 INV 0001... -278.38
Bill Pmt-... 06/24/2016 3319 MIAMI DADE EXPR...  ACCT 345349 NOTICE # 1494... -53.20
Bill Pmt-... 06/24/2016 3325 FLOOR DE ASIA 31 BXS 8667 32X32 -1,289.40
Paycheck  06/24/2016 3305 BLAS A GARCIA -569.54
Paycheck = 06/24/2016 3306 JENNIFER GARCIA -381.75
Liability ... ~ 06/24/2016 3307 Chase Bank 59-1968477 -367.42
Bill Pmt-... 06/27/2016 3328  REVIX 10 BXS MARMO CALACATA ... -296.00
Bill Pmt-... 06/27/2016 3326 GLUCK GMBH CORP 5 BXS TRAVERTINO MARFIL ... -76.80
Bill Pmt-...  06/27/2016 3327 IMPORT & EXPORT... 17 BXS SP 6258 T 24X24 -355.73
Bill Pmt-... 06/27/2016 3330 HAPPY FLOORS 42 BXS ROMA STONE NOCE... -1,485.12
BillPmt-... 06/27/2016 3331 XPAND STAFFING INV 512-39018 -1,547.77
Bill Pmt-... 06/28/2016 3332 FLOOR DE ASIA -216.00
Bill Pmt-... 06/28/2016 3333 HAPPY FLOORS 2 bxs asia beige 12x24 -81.08
Bill Pmt-... 06/29/2016 3334 HAPPY FLOORS 5 BXS CREMA MARFIL SP 12... -171.20
Bill Pmt-...  06/30/2016 3336 Stone Exchange window sill crema marfil 74/60/... -133.25
Bill Pmt-...  06/30/2016 3335 RICHARD LEMES -120.00
Check 06/30/2016 DEBIT Regions Bank BANK FEE -5.50
Total 11-1045 - Regions Bank -65,552.11
TOTAL -65,552.11

Page 2
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ATTACHMENT 4B

MONTHLY SUMMARY OF BANK ACTIVITY - PAYROLL ACCOUNT

Name of Debtor: National Ceramics of Florida, Corp Case Number: _16-14739-LMI
Reporting Period beginning _06/01/2016 Period ending __06/30/2016

Attach a copy of current month bank statement and bank reconciliation to this Summary of Bank"
Activity. A standard bank reconciliation form can be found at

http://www.usdoj.gov/ust/r21/reg info.htm. N \ ﬁ
NAME OF BANK: ' BRANCH: . ‘
ACCOUNT NAME: ACCOUNT NUMBER:
PURPOSE OF ACCOUNT: PAYROLL

Ending Balance per Bank Statement
Plus Total Amount of Qutstanding Deposits
Minus Total Amount of Outstanding Checks and other debits
Minus Service Charges

Ending Balance per Check Register

*

s a2 |2 |2

**(a)

*Debit cards must not be issued on this account.

**If Closing Balance is negative, provide explanation:

The following disbursements were paid by Cash: (O Check here if cash disbursements were authorized
by United States Trustee) ‘

Date Amount Payee ‘ Purpose =~ Reason for Cash Disbursement

o

The following non-payroll disbursements were made from this acéount:

Date Amount Payee Purpose Reason for disbursement from this
account '

(a)The total of this line on Attachment 4A, 4B and 4C plus the total of'4D must equal the amount reported as
“Ending Balance” on Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements (Page MOR-2, Line 7).

MOR-9
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ATTACHMENT 5B
CHECK REGISTER - PAYROLL ACCOUNT

Name of Debtor: National Ceramics of Florida, Corp Case Number: _16-14739-LMI
Reporting Period beginning 06/01/2016 Period ending _ 06/30/2016
NAME OF BANK: - BRANCH:

ACCOUNT NAME: | N \n
ACCOUNT NUMBER:

PURPOSE OF ACC‘OUNT': PAYROLL

Account for all disbilrsements including voids, lost payments, stop payment, etc. In the
alternative, a computer generated check register can be attached to this report, provided all the
information requested below is included. :

CHECK _
DATE NUMBER  PAYEE PURPOSE . AMOUNT

TOTAL ' $

MOR-10
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ATTACHMENT 4C
MONTHLY SUMMARY OF BANK ACTIVITY - TAX ACCOUNT

Name of Debtor: National Ceramics of Florida, Corp Case Number: _16-14739-LMI

Reporting Period beginning - 06/01/2016 _ Period ending _06/30/2016

Attach a copy of current month bank statement and bank reconciliation to this Summary of Bank Activity. A
standard bank reconciliation form can be found on the United States Trustee website,
http://www.usdoj.gov/ust/r2 1 /index.htm.

NAME OF BANK: BRANCH: é\ﬁ ‘J‘:*‘
ACCOUNT NAME: ACCOUNT NUMBER:
PURPOSE OF ACCOUNT: TAX
Ending Balance per Bank Statement 8
Plus Total Amount of Outstanding Deposits $
Minus Total Amount of Oustanding Checks and other debits $ *
Minus Service Charges $
Ending Balance per Check Register $ **(a)

*Debit cards must not be issued on this account.

**]f Closing Balance is negative, provide explanation:

The following disbursements were paid by Cash: (O Check here if cash disbursements were authorized by

United States Trustee)

Date , Amount . Payee Purpose Reason for Cash Disbursement

The foliowing non-tax disbursements were made from this account:

Date Amount ©  Payee Purpose Reason for disbursement from this account

(a)The total of this line on Attachment 4A, 4B and 4C plus the total of 4D must equal the amount reported as
“Ending Balance” on Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements (Page MOR-2, Line 7).

MOR-11



Case 16-14739-LMI  Doc 33 Filed 07/20/16 Pagé 28 of 28

ATTACHMENT 5C

CHECK REGISTER - TAX ACCOUNT

Name of Debtor: National Ceramics of Florida, Corp Case Number: 16-14739-LMI
Reporting Period beginning _06/01/2016 Period ending 06/30/2016
NAME OF BANK: BRANCH: ;
ACCOUNT NAME: . ACCOUNT # N %% ‘%‘ﬂ

PURPOSE OF ACCOUNT: TAX

Account for all disbursements, including voids, lost checks, stop payments, etc. In the

- alternative, a computer-generated check register can be attached to this report, prov1ded all the
information requested below is included.

http://www.usdoj.gov/ust/

CHECK ;
DATE NUMBER PAYEE - PURPOSE . AMOUNT
TOTAL - - (@
‘ SUMMARY OF TAXES PAID
Payroll Taxes Paid | -~ (a)
Sales & Use Taxes Paid » (b)
Other Taxes Paid , - . (©
TOTAL E ' (@)

(a) This number is reported in the “Current Month” column of Schedule of Receipts and Disburserﬁents
(Page MOR-2, Line 50).

(b) This number is reported in the “Current Month” column of Schedule or Receipts and Disbursements
(Page MOR-2, Line 5P).

() This number is reported in the “Current Month” column of Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements
(Page MOR-2, Line 5Q).
(d) These two lines must be equal.

MOR-12



Case 16-14739-LMI Doc 33 Filed 07/20/16 Page 23 of 28

ATTACHMENT 4D

INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS AND PETTY CASH REPORT -
INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS

Each savings and investment account, i.e. certificates of deposits, money market accounts; stocks
and bonds, etc., should be listed separately. Attach copies of account statements.

Type of Negotiable
Current ,
Instrument Face Value Purchase Price Date of Purchase Market Value
TOTAL ' ____' (@)
PETTY CASH REPORT
The following Petty Cash Drawers/Accounts are maintained:
(Column 2) (Column 3) (Column 4)
- Maximum Amount of Petty Difference between
Location of Amount of Cash Cash On Hand (Column 2) and
Box/Account in Drawer/Acct. At End of Month (Column 3)
TOTAL $ (b)

For any Petty Cash Disbursements over $100 per transaction, attach copies of receipts. If
there are no receipts, provide an explanation '

TOTAL INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS AND PETTY CASH(a+b) 8
© |

(c)The total of this line on Attachment 4A, 4B and 4C plus the total of 4D must equal the
amount reported as “Ending Balance” on Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements (Page
MOR-2, Line 7).

MOR-13
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ATTACHMENT 6
MONTHLY TAX REPORT
Name of Debtor; _National Ceramics of Florida, Corp . Case Number: 16-14739-LMI
Reporting Period beginning _06/01/2016 Period ending _ 06/30/2016
TAXES OWEﬁ AND DUE

Report all unpaid poSt-petition taxes including Federal and State withholding FICA, State sales

tax, property tax, unemployment tax, State workmen's compensation, etc.

. Name of Date Date Last
Taxing ‘ Payment ‘ Tax Return  Tax Return
Authority Due Description Amount Filed Period
USTrersury  gl3llb PR 2o 59048 430 el
" bholiy \ 36n.48 '
i inlib . 3b48 " "
) a4l “ 36743 " r
FL DesrorRey 6,&0}/1; S ALES T X AgNH. bg (8 ’Qb S'Ilb

PIR 693-60
TOTAL | SHLES g M n4.68

N MOR-14
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ATTACHMENT 7
SUMMARY OF OFFICER OR OWNER COMPENSATION
'SUMMARY OF PERSONNEL AND INSURANCE COVERAGES

Name of Debtor: National Ceramics of Florida, Corp Case Number: 16-14739-LMI

Reporting Period beginning _06/01/2016 , Period ending _06/30/2016

Report all forms of compensation received by or paid on behalf of the Officer or Owner during the month. Include
car allowances, payments to retirement plans, loan repayments, payments of Officer/Owner’s personal expenses,
insurance premium payments, etc. Do not include reimbursement for business expenses Officer or Owner incurred
and for which detailed receipts are maintained in the accounting records.

Payment
Name of Officer or Owner Title Description Amount Paid
Qenwiree Grprcte Pees PayRoL 200000
PERSONNEL REPORT
Full Time Part Time
Number of employees at beginning of period (A
Number hired during the period
Number terminated or resigned during period
Number of employees on payroll at end of period o}

CONFIRMATION OF INSURANCE

List all policies of insurance in effect, including but not limited to workers' compensation, liability, fire, theft, _
comprehensive, vehicle, health and life. For the first report, attach a copy of the declaration sheet for each type of
insurance. For subsequent reports, attach a certificate of insurance for any policy in which a change occurs during
the month (new carrier, increased policy limits, renewal, etc.).

~ Agent ' : ‘ " Date
and/or Phone Policy Coverage Expiration Premium -
Carrier Number * Number Type Date Due

The following lapse in insurance coverage occurred this month:

Policy Date Date
Type Lapsed Reinstated, Reason for Lapse

[1 Check here if U. S. Trustee has been listed as Certificate Hdlder for all insurance policies.

MOR-15
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ATTACHMENT 8

SiGNIFICANT DEVELOPMENTSlDURING REPORTING PERIOD

Information to be provided on this page, includes, but is not limited to: (1) financial transactions that are not reported
on this report, such as the sale of real estate (attach closing statement); (2) non-financial transactions, such as the

substitution of assets or collateral; (3) modifications to loan agreements; (4) cha.nge in senior management etc.
Attach any relevant documents.

We anticipate filing a Plan of Reorganization and Disclosure Statement on or before

MOR-16
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Case No.: 16-14739-LMI
Debtor’s First Amended Disclosure Statement

Page 19 of 20

Exhibit D

Liquidation Analysis

Plan Proponent’s Estimated Liquidation Value of Assets $ $10,000.00
Total Assets at approximate liquidation value $ $10,000.00

Less: Secured creditor’s recoveries $165,000

Less: Chapter 7 trustee fees and expenses $15,000

Less: Chapter 11 administrative expenses $15,000

Less: Priority claims, excluding admin claims $0

TOTAL $ 195,0000
(1) Balance for unsecured claims $0
(2) Total dollar amount of unsecured claims $ 452,422.00

Percentage of Claims Which Unsecured Creditors Would Receive or Retain in a Chapter 7
Liquidation:
0%

Percentage of Claims Which Unsecured Creditors Will Receive or Retain under the Plan:
1-5%
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Case No.: 16-14739-LMI
Debtor’s First Amended Disclosure Statement

Page 20 of 20

Exhibit E

Projections of Cash Flow for Post-Confirmation Period
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National Ceramics of Florida Corp.
Cash Flow Budget
May 1 to October 31 2016

Monthly Six months
Sales 75000 450,000
Cost of Sales 292,500
Gross Profit 157,500
Administration:
Accounting 350 2,100
Advertising 100 600
Bank charges 100 600
Contract labor 100 600
Outside Commission : 0 : 0
Delivery 250 1,500
Dues 20 120
Employee meals 30 180
Office supplies 200 1,200
Warehouse supplies 40 240
Rent ‘ - 1000 6,000
Rent - Equipment 50 300
Power & Light 800 4,800
Repairs/maintenance 500 3,000
Telephone 900 5,400
Vehicle expense 2400 14,400
- Employee leasing 5750 34,500
Payroll Expense 7200 _ 43,200
Credit card discounts 1050 6,300
Total administration 125,040

Net income 32,460
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